
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 4.30 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor P.J. Moyle

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
Councillor Sue Carter

Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
Councillor A. Jackman

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January, 2017 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL – 
(Pages 7 - 104)

Public Document Pack



(Leader of the Council)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1603 (copy attached), 
which makes recommendations on the budget, Council Tax Requirement and 
proposals for budget savings for 2016/17, for submission to the Council on 25th 
February, 2016.

3. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE – (Pages 105 - 128)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1602 (copy attached), 
which seeks approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for the year 2016/17, 
Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance, the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
and revisions to treasury management practices, for submission to the Council on 
25th February, 2016

4. WASTE REGULATIONS 2012 - RECYCLING SYSTEM ASSESSMENT FOR 
RUSHMOOR – (Pages 129 - 142)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1602 (copy attached), regarding the outcomes of a recycling assessment 
carried out under the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012 (as amended in 
2014).

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items:

Item Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para.

Nos.

6 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

6. ACQUISITION OF PLOT NO. 20 BLACKWATER VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PARK, 
ALDERSHOT – (Pages 143 - 146)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1601 (copy 
attached), which sets out issues relating to the acquisition of a premises at the 
Blackwater Valley Industrial Park in Aldershot. 

-----------



-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of   .

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 26th January 2016.

73. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th December, 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

74. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17 –
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director's Report No. CD1601, which set out 
the outcome of the recent public consultation exercise and the recommendations 
and comments of the Council’s Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group in respect of 
potential changes to the Co
[...]
t

(i) to supplement the existing Core Strategy policies, the Aldershot 
Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary Planning Document be 
adopted; and

  
(ii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet    Member 

for Environment and Service Delivery, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Supplementary 
Planning Document, prior to its publication.

The Meeting closed at 5.18 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

    
       
CABINET 
2 FEBRUARY 2016  

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1603 
 

 

REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report contains recommendations for the budget, Council Tax Requirement 

and proposals for budget savings for 2016/17. The report includes: 
 
Appendix 1: General Fund Revenue Budget Summary  
Appendix 2: Detailed base revenue budgets in portfolio order 
Appendix 3: List of additional items for inclusion in the budget 
Appendix 4: Capital Programme 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Cabinet considered report no.FIN1518, which outlined the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy for 2015/16 – 2018/19, on 17th November 2015. 
 

2.2 Ahead of the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement and the release of the provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement, the report focused on setting the high-level 
strategic financial direction for the Council after taking account of the Medium- 
Term Financial Forecast.  
 

2.3 The report considered the key financial risks facing the Council over the medium- 
term, principally; 

 

 The potential for changes to the funding formula in the Local Government 
Finance Settlement 

 The size and phasing of reductions in central government funding, including 
Revenue Support Grant and New Homes Bonus 

 Treasury management issues including interest rates, level of capital 
expenditure, use of internal resources and the potential to move to borrowing, 
with its associated costs 

 Local and national issues for the Business Rates Retention Scheme – 
variability, appeals provision, revaluation and moves towards a 100% local 
retention scheme 

 Local demand pressures (stemming from demographic change, Welfare 
Reform, local growth) 

 
2.4 Cabinet also considered the assumptions used in pulling together the forecast, 

including Council Tax levels, Business Rates growth, pay awards and inflation.  
 

2.5 The report outlined the way in which risks and uncertainties would be mitigated, 
through use of reserves, such as the Stability & Resilience Reserve, to protect the 
Council from adverse fluctuations in its financial position and the Service 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 2 

Improvement Fund, to ensure sufficient resources are available to progress key 
invest-to-save projects. 
  

2.6 This enables the Council to take a strategic, longer-term approach, concentrated 
on its 8-point plan for financial sustainability, which will contribute towards the 
savings required to maintain a balanced budget in the short term, while moving the 
Council towards financial sustainability in the medium to long-term. 
 

2.7 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy was approved by Council on 10 December 
2015 and sets the framework for the budget proposals for 2016/17. The strategy 
included an approved range for the General Fund balance of £1m - £2m and a 
minimum expected level for total working balances of 5% of gross expenditure. 
 

  
3.       FINANCE SETTLEMENT FOR 2016/17  
 
3.1 At the time of writing this report, the DCLG’s local government finance settlement 

is still provisional. This report has been prepared on the basis that there are no 
changes to the finance settlement figures for Rushmoor, once DCLG have 
confirmed the settlement figures. The final Settlement is due in February 2016. 
 

3.2 The provisional figures cover a four-year period to 2019/20, which provides an 
opportunity to update the Medium Term Forecast and s
[...]
d Summary shows that revenue balances are expected to be 
around £1.5m by the end of 2016/17, which is the mid-point of the approved range 
of £1m - £2m. This is an acceptable outcome to aim for within the budget year 
given the levels of risks and uncertainty already referred to in paragraph 2.3 above 
and provides a reasonable buffer against adverse budgetary movements.  
 
Council Tax 

4.4 The revenue budget assumes a 1.99% increase in charges for Council Tax, which 
falls within the permissible level of increase before triggering a local referendum, 
and equates to an increase of £3.66 per annum for a Band D property. The Local 
Government Finance Settlement assumes within its calculations of local authority 
funding assessments, that all authorities will raise their Council Tax towards the 
maximum allowable percentage, while all Councils with social care responsibilities 
will also take advantage of an additional 2% precept, ring-fenced for social care, 
also allowable within new referenda limits. 
 

4.5 DCLG’s assumption that all Councils will seek to maximise their Council Tax take, 
within referenda thresholds, is a significant change in strategy. For the previous 5 
years, Council Tax Freeze grants had been offered, which coupled with the 
referenda thresholds had contributed to keeping Council Tax levels stable in the 

Pack Page 9



 4 

past five years, with little growth other than through growth of the tax base itself. 
That such increases are factored in to the funding assessment, removes flexibility 
for local authorities to take local decisions about tax levels, and to use increases in 
local taxation to offset local spending pressures. Councils now need to make these 
increases just to keep total funding levels at a standstill as they have been 
factored into the government’s ‘flat cash’ settlement figures. 
 

4.6 Year-on-year increases in Council Tax have been built into DCLG’s four-year 
provisional settlement. Increasing Rushmoor’s Council 
[...]
on as feasibility 
studies and business cases are developed. The programme also excludes 
strategic priorities for the Council such as major regeneration schemes for our 
town centres (Aldershot Prospectus/Farnborough Civic Centre) and potential 
funding towards schemes for the provision of affordable housing in the borough. 
Again, while recognising that these schemes will come forward over the medium-
term, they are as yet insufficiently detailed to approve specific budget allocations. 
Each scheme will be individually evaluated and brought forward for consideration 
at the appropriate time, thus allowing for detailed scrutiny and taking into account 
the prevailing financial conditions. 

 
 
6.   CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT  
 
6.1 Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council’s Chief Finance 

Officer (Head of Financial Services) is required to report to Council on: 

 the robustness of the estimates contained in the budget and  

 the adequacy of the reserves maintained by the Council.  
 
6.2 In order to comply with the Act, the Council must have regard to this report when 

making its decisions on the budget.  
 

6.3 The budget has been constructed following a detailed process involving budget 
holders, Director’s Management Board and Cabinet, flowing from the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy through to detailed budget estimates. Estimates have 
been carefully considered during the budget process, with an additional budget 
challenge from Directors being built into recent years. 
 

6.4 In preparing the budget, account has been taken of financial issues identified 
during the current year, new legislative requirements, service pressures and key 
economic indicators such as RPI, pay inflation etc. Realistic assumptions have 
been made and key risks identified. Risks are managed through timely and 
comprehensive in-year budget monitoring and the corporate risk register which 
leads to prompt identification of problems and management of risk
[...]
expectations of the Council’s 8-point plan. It will be 
essential however, to increase the pace of delivery for net reductions (cost savings 
and income generation) during the forthcoming year in order to achieve the 
significant increase in savings required for 2017/18.  

 
7.7 As part of this process, reserves continue to be held to support the implementation 

of key projects and to mitigate against the substantial increased risk the Council is 
facing, which will be monitored and reported to Cabinet throughout 2016/17 and 
subsequent years.   
 
 

8.       RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
8.1 Cabinet are requested to consider and approve for recommendation to Council: 

 
i) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary set out in Appendix 1 
 
ii) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget set out in Appendix 2 
 

iii) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, set out in Appendix 3 
 
iv) the Council Tax Requirement of £5,664,404 for this Council 

 
v) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of £187.73 

for a Band D property in 2016/17 
 

vi) the Capital Programme, set out in Appendix 4 
 

vii) the Head of Financial Services’ report under S.25 of the Local Government 
Act 2003 as set out in section 6 

 
viii) the holding of reserves as set out in the report  
 

ix) that the consideration and acceptance, or otherwise, of the government’s 
four-year settlement offer be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services 

 
8.2 Cabinet are recommended to approve delegation to the Council’s Section 151 

officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services: 
 

Pack Page 15



 10 

i) for any changes to the General Fund Summary stemming from final 
confirmation of the Local Government Finance Settlement and the Business 
Rates Retention Scheme estimates  

 
AMANDA FAHEY - HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES/SEC
[...]
BC share of rates collected (18,620) (18,620) (19,018) A

Tariff payable 15,178 15,178 15,305 

Levy /(Safety net ) 848 848 904 B

s31 grants in relation to business rates (692) (471) (333) C

Total (6,799) (6,612) (6,246)

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY

Pack Page 104



 

1 
 

CABINET 
2 FEBRUARY 2016 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1602 
 
 

 
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management Strategy for the year 2016/17, 
the Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and revisions to Treasury 
Management Practices. 
 
 

2. PURPOSE 
 

2.1 The purpose of the treasury management operation is to ensure that cash 
flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. 
Surplus monies are invested in counterparties or instruments commensurate 
with the Council’s low risk approach, pursuing optimum performance while 
ensuring that security of the investment is considered ahead of investment 
return. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
 

2.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans i.e. the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure 
that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. 
 

2.3 The purpose of Prudential Indicators is to set a framework for affordable, 
prudent and sustainable capital investment. 
 

2.4 The attached appendices set out the Treasury Management Strategy and the 
Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and fulfils key 
legislative requirements: 
 
Appendix A  

 The Treasury Management Strategy which sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support capital decisions taken during 
the period, the day to day treasury management and the limitations on 
activity through treasury prudential indicators, in accordance with  
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management1 and Prudential 
Code2; 

 The Annual Borrowing Strategy which sets out the Council’s 
objectives for borrowing together with the approved sources of long 
and short-term borrowing and; 

 Annual Investment Strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for 
choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of 
loss, in accordance with CLG Investment Guidance. 

 

Pack Page 105

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

2 
 

Appendix B 

 The setting of Prudential Indicators and the expected capital activities 
for the period as required by CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities2. 
 
 

Appendix C 

 The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement, which 
sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue 
each year, as required by Regulation under the Local Government Act 
2007. 

 
2.5 These policies and parameters provide an approved framework within which 

officers undertake the day-to-day capital and treasury activities. 
 

2.6 At present, the Council’s investments are being conducted within the 
parameters set in this report to minimise risk and exposure. The strategy 
allows the use of a wider range of financial institutions and investments, after 
due consideration of security and liquidity, to enable the generation of 
improved returns. The strategy provides the flexibility to pursue a range of 
diverse investment avenues within appropriate investment boundaries.  This 
approach fits with the latest advice from the Council’s treasury advisor, 
Arlingclose. 
 
 

3. SCOPE 
 

3.1 This report covers the Council’s treasury management activities as set out in 
paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 above. The funds invested consist of short-term cash 
available due to timing of income and expenditure i.e. from movements in 
working capital, or from reserves that need to be available
[...]
, as indicated in the 
Medium Term Strategy the Council can foresee the need to progress 
expenditure on Invest to Save schemes (as part of the 8-Point Plan) and 
other strategic projects. In which case, borrowings will be required and 
MRP will arise.  
 
During 2015/16, the Council made use of two revolving infrastructure 
funds from the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). This did not give rise 

Pack Page 127



  APPENDIX C 
 

24 
 

to MRP. 
 

1.9 The implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
has meant that the accounting treatment for assets used within major 
contracts may result in embedded finance leases appearing on the 
Balance Sheet, leading to a requirement for MRP.  This is purely an 
accounting requirement and does not give rise to any requirement to 
borrow to fund these assets. For 2016/17, no such embedded finance 
leases are envisaged. 

 

Pack Page 128



AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
  
 
Cabinet      
2 February 2016                    

Head of Community & Environmental Services  
        Report No. COMM1602                                                              

 
 
 

Waste Regulations 2012 – Recycling System Assessment for Rushmoor 
 

 
1.0 Introduction  
 

 This paper seeks endorsement of the recycling assessment carried out under 
the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012 (as amended in 2014).   
 

 
2.0 Background to the Assessment 

 

 Under the above legislation, which enacts the Revised Waste Framework 
Directive (2008/98/EC), all Local Authorities are required to maximise high 
quality recycling and apply the waste hierarchy as a priority order for the 
management of waste materials. 
 

 The legislation also requires authorities to collect a range of materials; paper, 
metal, plastic and glass and to ensure that these are collected separately.  
However, the requirement to collect the materials separately only applies 
where it is necessary to ensure the waste undergoes recovery operations 
and i
[...]
 current time is uncertain; therefore the 
appraisal is based on an average value we have estimated over a 15/25 year period.  
                                  
VAT 
If RBC does not opt to tax the property then all the income received in respect of the 
property will be exempt income for VAT purposes. This would mean that all of the 
expenditure incurred relating to this exempt income would contribute wholly to the 
Council’s partial exemption calculation. For information, if the de-minimus limit of 5% 
is exceeded it could cost the Council in the region of £100,000.  
By opting to tax the land, the Council protects its partial exemption position (meaning 
that all VAT on expenditure relating to the property is recoverable). It also means 
that vat becomes due on all rental income. 
 
In this instance we would charge VAT because of the de-minimus cost. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Council has power to acquire land under section 120 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 for the benefit, improvement or development of the borough. Acquiring the 

Pack Page 145



lease will increase the level of control that the council has over lettings of this unit on 
the estate and improve the estate.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Subject to the Council obtaining a pre let agreement with the prospective tenant 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

 approve a variation to the 2015/16 Capital Programme of £265,000 for the 
purchase of the leasehold interest in Plot 20, Blackwater Way Industrial 
Estate 
 

 if required approve the establishment of a sinking fund towards future repairs 
and maintenance of the unit  

 

Pack Page 146


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL
	Item 2 - Update to Report No. FIN1603

	3 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE
	4 WASTE REGULATIONS 2012 - RECYCLING SYSTEM ASSESSMENT FOR RUSHMOOR
	6 ACQUISITION OF PLOT NO. 20 BLACKWATER VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PARK, ALDERSHOT



Minutes of the meeting


-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 16th February, 2016.

78. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th January, 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

79. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL –
(Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1603, as 
amended at the meeting, which made final recommendations on the budget, Council 
Tax requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2016/17. The Report also set 
out the General Fund revenue budget summary, detailed base revenue budgets in 
Cabinet portfolio order, lists of additional items for inclusion in the budget and the 
Capital Programme.

At its meeting on 17th November, 2015, the Cabinet had considered and endorsed 
the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1518, which had included the 



-2-

Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2015/16 – 2018/19 and set out the 
high level strategic financial direction for the Council, after taking account of the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast. 

The main areas where the Council would be facing increased levels of risk and 
uncertainty over the medium term were set out in the Report, which also outlined the 
way in which these increased risks would be mitigated by maintaining current 
reserves, such as the Stability and Resilience Reserve, to protect the Council from 
adverse fluctuations in its financial position and the Service Improvement Fund, to 
ensure sufficient resources were available to progress key invest-to-save projects. 
This would enable the Council to take a strategic, longer term approach that built 
upon the Council’s 8 Point Plan, focusing on key projects that would contribute 
towards the savings required to maintain a balanced budget, while moving the 
Council towards financial stability in the medium to long term.  

The Cabinet was advised that the Report had been prepared on the basis that there 
would be no change to the provisional local government finance settlement figure. 
Any changes which materially altered the figures contained in the budget summary, 
particularly in respect of the local government finance settlement figure or the 
operation of the Business Rates Retention Scheme, would be made by the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, under the 
delegation arrangements agreed by the Council on 20th January, 2014.

The update to the Report provided a revised General Fund Summary due to the 
finalisation of the Council’s estimates for business rates for both 2015/16 and 
2016/17, as reported to DCLG via the submitted NNDR1 form.

The General Fund Revenue Budget would enable the Council to deliver services at 
similar to current levels and identified reductions in the level of net spending of 
£900,000, to be delivered during 2016/17. The General Fund summary showed that 
the revenue balances were expected to be around £1.5 million by the end of 
2016/17. This was at the mid-point of the approved range of balances of £1 million - 
£2 million and was deemed to be acceptable given the levels of risks and uncertainty 
that had been identified. The General Fund Revenue Budget assumed a 1.99% 
increase in Council Tax, which accorded with Government policy assumptions and 
fell within the permissible level of increase before triggering a local referendum. This 
equated to an increase of £3.66 per annum for a Band D property. The Cabinet was 
advised that the Business Rate Retention Scheme represented a volatile income 
stream and, for this reason, the budget proposals included a transfer of £800,000 to 
the Stability and Resilience Reserve, which had been set up during 2012/13 to 
manage the increased level of risk and provide protection against potentially adverse 
fluctuations. It was reported that uncertainty over the time period that successful 
Business Rate appeals might be backdated continued to represent a significant risk 
to the Council. Future changes to the New Homes Bonus and the pace and extent of 
the Council’s invest-to-save programme and regeneration plans would bring further 
potential pressures to the revenue budget over the medium term. Additional items for 
inclusion in the budget had been kept to a minimum and were only included where 
they had been identified as having a high priority in terms of achieving the Council's 
aims. These items were expected to total £44,350 in 2016/17.  



-3-

The Capital Programme of £8.8 million in 2016/17 was set out in Appendix 4 of the 
Report.  The use of revenue contributions of £550,000 to capital spending would 
continue to support a sustainable Capital Programme.  Implementation of the core 
Programme in 2016/17 would require the use of £5.4 million in capital receipts, 
together with £2.6 million use of developers' Section 106 contributions and income 
from other capital grants. In addition, the Programme would be supported by 
revenue contributions to improvement grants of £200,000.

Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act, 2003, the Head of Financial 
Services, being the Council's Chief Finance Officer, was required to report to the 
Council on the robustness of the estimates contained in the budget and the 
adequacy of the reserves maintained by the Council. The Council had to have regard 
to this report when making its decisions on the budget. The Chief Finance Officer 
was satisfied that the budget was robust and that it was supported by adequate 
reserves.  

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary, as set out in the 
amended Appendix 1 of the Head of Financial Services’ 
Report No. FIN1603;

(b) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget Summary, as set 
out in Appendix 2;

(c) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, as set out in 
Appendix 3;

(d) the Council Tax requirement of £5,664,404 for this Council;

(e) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes 
of £187.73 for a Band D property in 2016/17;

(f) the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 4;

(g) the Head of Financial Services' Report under Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act, 2003, as set out in the Report;

(h) the holding of reserves, as set out in the Report;

(ii) the delegation of authority to the Council’s Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, to consider and accept, or otherwise, the Government’s 
four-year settlement offer; and

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, to make any necessary changes to the General Fund 



-4-

Summary arising from the final confirmation of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and the Business Rates Retention Scheme estimates.

80. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered Head of Financial Services' Report No. FIN1602, which set 
out the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17, the Annual Investment Strategy, 
the Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance, the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and revisions to treasury management practices. Members were 
reminded that the purpose of the treasury management operation was to ensure that 
the Council’s cash flow was planned, so that sufficient cash was available when 
needed but also that any surplus funds were invested in counterparties or 
instruments, in line with the Council’s agreed Investment Strategy. The Strategy 
allowed for the use of a wide range of financial institutions and investments, after 
due consideration of security and liquidity, to enable the generation of improved 
returns. The Strategy also provided the flexibility to pursue a range of diverse 
investment opportunities, within appropriate investment boundaries.  This approach 
was in line with the latest advice from the Council's treasury advisers, Arlingclose.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that

(i) the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Borrowing Strategy and 
Annual Investment Strategy, as set out in Appendix A of the Head of 
Financial Services' Report No. FIN1602, be approved;

(ii) the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix B, be approved; and

(iii) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement, as set out in 
Appendix C, be approved.

81. WASTE REGULATIONS 2012 - RECYCLING SYSTEM ASSESSMENT FOR 
RUSHMOOR –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ 
Report No. COMM1602, which set out the results of a recycling assessment carried 
out under the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012 (as amended in 2014). 

It was reported that local authorities were required to maximise high quality recycling 
and apply the waste hierarchy as a priority order for the management of waste 
materials. The legislation required authorities to collect the range of materials 
separately but only where it was “Technically, Environmentally and Economically 
Practicable” (TEEP) to do so. Members heard that the Council, along with all other 
authorities within Hampshire, collected mixed recyclable materials in one container, 
with glass collected in a separate container. It was considered that the Council’s 
recycling yield was, currently, relatively low and this yield would decrease if residents 
were asked to further sort recycling materials into additional containers. Rushmoor’s 
assessment had been carried out in conjunction with consultants White Young 
Green and the Report broke down the process used.



-5-

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the TEEP assessment, as outlined in the Head 
of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. COMM1602, be 
endorsed and that the current collection system be deemed fit for purpose.

82. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Categories
Nos. 12A Para. 

Nos. 

83 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

83. ACQUISITION OF PLOT NO. 20 BLACKWATER VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PARK, 
ALDERSHOT –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1601, 
which sought approval for the purchase of the leasehold interest in Unit No. 20 
Blackwater Valley Industrial Estate, Aldershot as an investment asset, subject to 
securing a pre-let. 

Members heard how discussions had been held with the current leaseholders and 
that they were willing to surrender the lease for an appropriate payment. It was 
anticipated that this unit would attract a rent of up to £7 per square foot. Members 
were informed that a potential tenant had been identified. It was explained that this 
business would be displaced from its current location, should the council proceed 
with the purchase of its preferred site for its refuse and street cleansing depot. The 
purchase price had been recommended by the Council’s professional valuer.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) subject to obtaining a pre-let agreement with the prospective tenant, a 
variation to the 2015/16 Capital Programme, in the sum of the 
purchase price of Unit No. 20 Blackwater Valley Industrial Estate, as 
set out in the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1601, 
be approved; and

(ii) if required, the establishment of a sinking fund towards future repairs 
and maintenance of the unit be approved.

84. MR DAVID QUIRK - CORPORATE DIRECTOR –



-6-

On behalf of the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council thanked Mr. David Quirk for his 
excellent and long service to the Council and wished him well for his retirement. Mr. 
Quirk had been a great asset to the Council and would be deeply missed by 
Members and Officers.

The Meeting closed at 5.05 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


